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THE SUPREME COURT 
Supreme Court Nominations (1789-2020) 

Nominee POTUS Replacing Nominated§ 
Result 
Date 

Days  
Nom-Result Vote Result 

Jay, John* Washington New Seat 9/24/1789 9/26/1789 2 V C 
Rutledge, John Washington New Seat 9/24/1789 9/26/1789 2 V C 
Cushing, William Washington New Seat 9/24/1789 9/26/1789 2 V C 
Harrison, Robert Washington New Seat 9/24/1789 9/26/1789 2 

 
D 

Wilson, James Washington New Seat 9/24/1789 9/26/1789 2 V C 
Blair, John Washington New Seat 9/24/1789 9/26/1789 2 V C 
Iredell, James Washington New Seat 2/8/1790 2/10/1790 2 V C 
Johnson, Thomas Washington Rutledge 10/31/1791 11/7/1791 7 V C 
Paterson, William Washington Johnson 2/27/1793 2/28/1793 1 

 
W 

Paterson, William Washington Johnson 3/4/1793 3/4/1793 0 V C 
Rutledge, John Washington Jay 12/10/1795 12/15/1795 5 10-14 R 
Cushing, William Washington Jay 1/26/1796 1/27/1796 1 

 
D 

Chase, Samuel Washington Blair 1/26/1796 1/27/1796 1 V C 
Ellsworth, Oliver* Washington Jay‡ 3/3/1796 3/4/1796 1 21-1 C 
Washington, Bushrod Adams (F) Wilson 12/19/1798 12/20/1798 1 V C 
Moore, Alfred Adams (F) Iredell 12/4/1799 12/10/1799 6 V C 
Jay, John Adams (F) Ellsworth 12/18/1800 12/19/1800 1 

 
D 

Marshall, John* Adams (F) Ellsworth 1/20/1801 1/27/1801 7 V C 
Johnson, William Jefferson (D-R) Moore 3/22/1804 3/24/1804 2 V C 
Livingston, H. Brockholst Jefferson (D-R) Paterson 12/13/1806 12/17/1806 4 V C 
Todd, Thomas Jefferson (D-R) New Seat 2/28/1807 3/2/1807 2 V C 
Lincoln, Levi Madison (D-R) Cushing 1/2/1811 1/3/1811 1 

 
D 

Wolcott, Alexander Madison (D-R) Cushing 2/4/1811 2/13/1811 9 9-24 R 
Adams, John Quincy Madison (D-R) Cushing 2/21/1811 2/22/1811 1 

 
D 

Story, Joseph Madison (D-R) Cushing 11/15/1811 11/18/1811 3 V C 
Duvall, Gabriel Madison (D-R) Chase 11/15/1811 11/18/1811 3 V C 
Thompson, Smith Monroe (D-R) Livingston 12/5/1823 12/9/1823 4 V C 
Trimble, Robert Quincy Adams (D-R) Todd 4/11/1826 5/9/1826 28 27-5 C 
Crittenden, John Quincy Adams (D-R) Trimble 12/17/1828 2/12/1829 57 23-17 P 
McLean, John Jackson (D) Trimble 3/6/1829 3/7/1829 1 V C 
Baldwin, Henry Jackson (D) Washington 1/4/1830 1/6/1830 2 41-2 C 
Wayne, James Jackson (D) Johnson 1/6/1835 1/9/1835 3 V C 
Taney, Roger Jackson (D) Duvall 1/15/1835 3/3/1835 47 24-21 P 
Taney, Roger* Jackson (D) Marshall 12/28/1835 3/15/1836 77 29-15 C 
Barbour, Philip Jackson (D) Duvall 12/28/1835 3/15/1836 77 30-11 C 
Smith, William Jackson (D) New Seat 3/3/1837 3/8/1837 5 23-18 D 
Catron, John Jackson (D) New Seat 3/3/1837 3/8/1837 5 28-15 C 
McKinley, John Van Buren (D) New Seat 9/18/1837 9/25/1837 7 V C 
Daniel, Peter Van Buren (D) Barbour 2/26/1841 3/2/1841 5 25-5 C 
Spencer, John Tyler (W)† Thompson 1/8/1844 1/31/1844 23 21-26 R 
Walworth, Reuben Tyler (W)† Thompson 3/13/1844 6/17/1844 96 27-20 W 
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Nominee POTUS Replacing Nominated§ 
Result 
Date 

Days  
Nom-Result Vote Result 

King, Edward Tyler (W)† Baldwin 6/5/1844 6/15/1844 10 29-18 P 
Spencer, John Tyler (W)† Thompson 6/17/1844 6/17/1844 0 

 
W 

Walworth, Reuben Tyler (W)† Thompson 6/17/1844 6/17/1844 0 
 

NA 
King, Edward Tyler (W)† Baldwin 12/4/1844 2/7/1845 65 

 
W 

Walworth, Reuben Tyler (W)† Thompson 12/4/1844 2/4/1845 62 
 

W 
Nelson, Samuel Tyler (W)† Thompson 2/4/1845 2/14/1845 10 V C 
Read, John Tyler (W)† Baldwin 2/7/1845 

   
NA 

Woodward, George Polk (D) Baldwin 12/23/1845 1/22/1846 30 20-29 R 
Woodbury, Levi Polk (D) Story 12/23/1845 1/3/1846 11 V C 
Grier, Robert Polk (D) Baldwin 8/3/1846 8/4/1846 1 V C 
Curtis, Benjamin Fillmore (W) Woodbury 12/11/1851 12/20/1851 9 V C 
Bradford, Edward Fillmore (W) McKinley 8/16/1852 

   
NA 

Badger, George Fillmore (W) McKinley 1/3/1853 2/14/1853 42 
 

W 
Micou, William Fillmore (W) McKinley 2/14/1853 

   
NA 

Campbell, John Pierce (D) McKinley 3/21/1853 3/22/1853 1 V C 
Clifford, Nathan Buchanan (D) Curtis 12/9/1857 1/12/1858 34 26-23 C 
Black, Jeremiah Buchanan (D) Daniel 2/5/1861 2/21/1861 16 25-26 R 
Swayne, Noah Lincoln (R) McLean 1/21/1862 1/24/1862 3 38-1 C 
Miller, Samuel Lincoln (R) Daniel 7/16/1862 7/16/1862 0 V C 
Davis, David Lincoln (R) Campbell 12/1/1862 12/8/1862 7 V C 
Field, Stephen Lincoln (R) New Seat 3/6/1863 3/10/1863 4 V C 
Chase, Salmon P.* Lincoln (R) Taney 12/6/1864 12/6/1864 0 V C 
Stanbery, Henry A. Johnson (D)†† Catron 4/16/1866 

   
NA 

Hoar, Ebenezer Grant (R) New Seat 12/14/1869 2/3/1870 51 24-33 R 
Stanton, Edwin Grant (R) Grier 12/20/1869 12/20/1869 0 46-11 CΔ 
Strong, William Grant (R) Grier 2/7/1870 2/18/1870 11 

 
C 

Bradley, Joseph Grant (R) New Seat 2/7/1870 3/21/1870 42 46-9 C 
Hunt, Ward Grant (R) Nelson 12/3/1872 12/11/1872 8 V C 
Williams, George* Grant (R) Chase 12/1/1873 1/8/1874 38 

 
W 

Cushing, Caleb* Grant (R) Chase 1/9/1874 1/13/1874 4 
 

W 
Waite, Morrison* Grant (R) Chase 1/19/1874 1/21/1874 2 63-0 C 
Harlan I, John Hayes (R) Davis 10/16/1877 11/29/1877 44 V C 
Woods, William Hayes (R) Strong 12/15/1880 12/21/1880 6 39-8 C 
Matthews, Stanley Hayes (R) Swayne 1/26/1881 

   
NA 

Matthews, Stanley Garfield (R) Swayne 3/14/1881 5/12/1881 59 24-23 C 
Gray, Horace Arthur (R) Clifford 12/19/1881 12/20/1881 1 51-5 C 
Conkling, Roscoe Arthur (R) Hunt 2/24/1882 3/2/1882 6 39-12 D 
Blatchford, Samuel Arthur (R) Hunt 3/13/1882 3/22/1882 9 V C 
Lamar, Lucius Cleveland (D) Woods 12/6/1887 1/16/1888 41 32-28 C 
Fuller, Melville* Cleveland (D) Waite 4/30/1888 7/20/1888 81 41-20 C 
Brewer, David B. Harrison (R) Matthews 12/4/1889 12/18/1889 14 53-11 C 
Brown, Henry B. Harrison (R) Miller 12/23/1890 12/29/1890 6 V C 
Shiras, George Jr. B. Harrison (R) Bradley 7/19/1892 7/26/1892 7 V C 
Jackson, Howell B. Harrison (R) Lamar 2/2/1893 2/18/1893 16 V C 
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Nominee POTUS Replacing Nominated§ 
Result 
Date 

Days  
Nom-Result Vote Result 

Hornblower, William Cleveland (D) Blatchford 9/19/1893 
   

NA 
Hornblower, William Cleveland (D) Blatchford 12/5/1893 1/15/1894 41 24-30 R 
Peckham, Wheeler Cleveland (D) Blatchford 1/22/1894 2/16/1894 25 32-41 R 
White, Edward Cleveland (D) Blatchford 2/19/1894 2/19/1894 0 V C 
Peckham, Rufus Cleveland (D) Jackson 12/3/1895 12/9/1895 6 V C 
McKenna, Joseph McKinley (R) Field 12/16/1897 1/21/1898 36 V C 
Holmes, Oliver T. Roosevelt (R) Gray 12/2/1902 12/4/1902 2 V C 
Day, William T. Roosevelt (R) Shiras 2/19/1903 2/23/1903 4 V C 
Moody, William T. Roosevelt (R) Brown 12/3/1906 12/12/1906 9 V C 
Lurton, Horace Taft (R) Peckham 12/13/1909 12/20/1909 7 V C 
Hughes, Charles Taft (R) Brewer 4/25/1910 5/2/1910 7 V C 
White, Edward* Taft (R) Fuller 12/12/1910 12/12/1910 0 V C 
Van Devanter, Willis Taft (R) White 12/12/1910 12/15/1910 3 V C 
Lamar, Joseph Taft (R) Moody 12/12/1910 12/15/1910 3 V C 
Pitney, Mahlon Taft (R) Harlan I 2/19/1912 3/13/1912 23 50-26 C 
McReynolds, James  Wilson (D) Lurton 8/19/1914 8/29/1914 10 44-6 C 
Brandeis, Louis Wilson (D) Lamar 1/28/1916 6/1/1916 125 47-22 C 
Clarke, John Wilson (D) Hughes 7/14/1916 7/24/1916 10 V C 
Taft, W. H.* Harding (R) White 6/30/1921 6/30/1921 0 60-4 C 
Sutherland, George Harding (R) Clarke 9/5/1922 9/5/1922 0 V C 
Butler, Pierce Harding (R) Day 11/21/1922 

   
NA 

Butler, Pierce Harding (R) Day 12/5/1922 12/21/1922 16 61-8 C 
Sanford, Edward Harding (R) Pitney 1/24/1923 1/29/1923 5 V C 
Stone, Harlan Coolidge (R) McKenna 1/5/1925 2/5/1925 31 71-6 C 
Hughes, Charles* Hoover (R) Taft 2/3/1930 2/13/1930 10 52-26 C 
Parker, John Hoover (R) Sanford 3/21/1930 5/7/1930 47 39-41 R 
Roberts, Owen Hoover (R) Sanford 5/9/1930 5/20/1930 11 V C 
Cardozo, Benjamin Hoover (R) Holmes 2/15/1932 2/24/1932 9 V C 
Black, Hugo FDR (D) Van Devanter 8/12/1937 8/17/1937 5 63-16 C 
Reed, Stanley Forman  FDR (D) Sutherland 1/15/1938 1/25/1938 10 V C 
Frankfurter, Felix FDR (D) Cardozo 1/5/1939 1/17/1939 12 V C 
Douglas, William  FDR (D) Brandeis 3/20/1939 4/4/1939 15 62-4 C 
Murphy, Frank FDR (D) Butler 1/4/1940 1/16/1940 12 V C 
Byrnes, James FDR (D) McReynolds 6/12/1941 6/12/1941 0 V C 
Stone, Harlan* FDR (D) Hughes 6/12/1941 6/27/1941 15 V C 
Jackson, Robert FDR (D) Stone 6/12/1941 7/7/1941 25 V C 
Rutledge, Wiley FDR (D) Byrnes 1/11/1943 2/8/1943 28 V C 
Burton, Harold Truman(D) Roberts 9/18/1945 9/19/1945 1 V C 
Vinson, Fred* Truman(D) Stone 6/6/1946 6/20/1946 14 V C 
Clark, Tom Truman(D) Murphy 8/2/1949 8/18/1949 16 73-8 C 
Minton, Sherman Truman(D) Rutledge 9/15/1949 10/4/1949 19 48-16 C 
Warren, Earl* Eisenhower (R) Vinson 1/11/1954 3/1/1954 49 V C 
Harlan II, John Eisenhower (R) Jackson 11/9/1954 

   
NA 

Harlan II, John Eisenhower (R) Jackson 1/10/1955 3/16/1955 65 71-11 C 
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Nominee POTUS Replacing Nominated§ 
Result 
Date 

Days  
Nom-Result Vote Result 

Brennan, William Eisenhower (R) Minton 1/14/1957 3/19/1957 64 V C 
Whittaker, Charles Eisenhower (R) Reed 3/2/1957 3/19/1957 17 V C 
Stewart, Potter Eisenhower (R) Burton 1/17/1959 5/5/1959 108 70-17 C 
White, Byron Kennedy (D) Whittaker 4/3/1962 4/11/1962 8 V C 
Goldberg, Arthur Kennedy (D) Frankfurter 8/31/1962 9/25/1962 25 V C 
Fortas, Abe LBJ (D) Goldberg 7/28/1965 8/11/1965 14 V C 
Marshall, Thurgood LBJ (D) Clark 6/13/1967 8/30/1967 78 69-11 C 
Fortas, Abe* LBJ (D) Warren 6/26/1968 10/4/1968 100 

 
W 

Thornberry, Homer LBJ (D) Fortas 6/26/1968 10/4/1968 100 
 

W 
Burger, Warren* Nixon (R) Warren 5/23/1969 6/9/1969 17 74-3 C 
Haynsworth, Clement Nixon (R) Fortas 8/21/1969 11/21/1969 92 45-55 R 
Carswell, Harrold Nixon (R) Fortas 1/19/1970 4/8/1970 79 45-51 R 
Blackmun, Harry Nixon (R) Fortas 4/15/1970 5/12/1970 27 94-0 C 
Powell, Lewis Nixon (R) Black 10/22/1971 12/6/1971 45 89-1 C 
Rehnquist, William Nixon (R) Harlan II 10/22/1971 12/10/1971 49 68-26 C 
Stevens, John Paul Ford (R) Douglas 11/28/1975 12/17/1975 19 98-0 C 
O’Connor, Sandra Day Reagan (R) Stewart 8/19/1981 9/21/1981 33 99-0 C 
Rehnquist, William* Reagan (R) Burger 6/20/1986 9/17/1986 89 65-33 C 
Scalia, Antonin Reagan (R) Rehnquist 6/24/1986 9/17/1986 85 98-0 C 
Bork, Robert Reagan (R) Powell 7/7/1987 10/23/1987 108 42-58 R 
Kennedy, Anthony Reagan (R) Powell 11/30/1987 2/3/1988 65 97-0 C 
Souter, David H.W. Bush (R) Brennan 7/25/1990 10/2/1990 69 90-9 C 
Thomas, Clarence H.W. Bush (R) Marshall 7/8/1991 10/15/1991 99 52-48 C 
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader Clinton (D) White 6/22/1993 8/3/1993 42 96-3 C 
Breyer, Stephen Clinton (D) Blackmun 5/17/1994 7/29/1994 73 87-9 C 
Roberts, John W. Bush (R) O’Connor 7/29/2005 9/6/2005 39 

 
W 

Roberts, John* W. Bush (R) Rehnquist 9/6/2005 9/29/2005 23 78-22 C 
Miers, Harriet W. Bush (R) O’Connor 10/7/2005 10/28/2005 21 

 
W 

Alito, Samuel W. Bush (R) O’Connor 11/10/2005 1/31/2006 82 58-42 C 
Sotomayor, Sonia Obama (D) Souter 6/1/2009 8/6/2009 66 68-31 C 
Kagan, Elena Obama (D) Stevens 5/10/2010 8/5/2010 87 63-37 C 
Garland, Merrick Obama (D) Scalia 3/16/2016 

   
NA 

Gorsuch, Neil Trump (R) Scalia 2/1/2017 4/7/2017 65 54-45 C 
Kavanaugh, Brett Trump (R) Kennedy 7/10/2018 10/6/2018 88 50-48 C 
Barrett, Amy Coney Trump (R) Ginsburg 9/29/2020 10/26/2021 28 52-48 C 
 
*Chief Justice 

 
†Unaffiliated after 
expulsion from Whig party 
in 1841. 
††National Union party 
1864-1868 
 
F = Federalist 
D-R = Democratic-
Republican 
D = Democrat 
W = Whig 
R = Republican. 
 

 
‡Ellsworth 
technically 
replaced recess-
appointed CJ 
Rutledge. 

 
§Date of official 
nomination 
letter to the 
Senate. 

   
V = 
Voice 
Vote 

 
ΔDied before 
taking office. 
 
C = Confirmed 
and Served 
D = Confirmed 
and Declined 
NA = No Action 
P = Postponed 
R = Rejected 
W = Withdrawn 
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The following chart records Supreme Court nominations along with relevant political party data for each nomination.  This chart focuses 
on the Republican-Democratic binary in American politics and begins in 1869 with the Grant administration to avoid the unnecessary 
confusion that could result from the fluid political alignments before Grant took office. Andrew Johnson, Grant’s predecessor, was the 
last U.S. president to take office as a member of a party (National Union) other than the Democratic or Republican parties. 

Supreme Court Nominations (1869-2020) Political Data 

Nominee POTUS 

Vacancy 
Arose in 
Presidential 
Election 
Year? 

POTUS 
Appointing 
Previous 
Justice 

Seat 
Switches 
Parties?‡ 

Senate at 
Nomination 

Days 
Nom-
Result Vote Result 

Hoar, Ebenezer Grant (R) 
   

11D-61R 51 24-33 R 
Stanton, Edwin Grant (R) 

 
Polk Yes 11D-61R 0 46-11 CΔ 

Strong, William Grant (R) 
 

Polk Yes 11D-61R 11 
 

C 
Bradley, Joseph Grant (R) 

   
11D-61R 42 46-9 C 

Hunt, Ward Grant (R) Yes Tyler Yes 17D-57R 8 V C 
Williams, George* Grant (R) 

 
Lincoln No 19D-54R 38 

 
W 

Cushing, Caleb* Grant (R) 
 

Lincoln No 19D-54R 4 
 

W 
Waite, Morrison* Grant (R) 

 
Lincoln No 19D-54R 2 63-0 C 

Harlan I, John Hayes (R) 
 

Lincoln No 36D-39R-1I 44 V C 
Woods, William Hayes (R) Yes Grant No 43D-33R 6 39-8 C 
Matthews, Stanley Hayes (R) 

 
Lincoln No 37D-37R-2I 

 
24-33 NA 

Matthews, Stanley Garfield (R) 
 

Lincoln No 37D-37R-2I 59 24-23 C 
Gray, Horace Arthur (R) 

 
Buchanan Yes 37D-37R-2I 1 51-5 C 

Conkling, Roscoe Arthur (R) 
 

Grant No 37D-37R-2I 6 39-12 D 
Blatchford, Samuel Arthur (R) 

 
Grant No 37D-37R-2I 9 V C 

Lamar, Lucius Cleveland (D) 
 

Hayes Yes 37D-39R 41 32-28 C 
Fuller, Melville* Cleveland (D) Yes Grant Yes 37D-39R 81 41-20 C 
Brewer, David B. Harrison (R) 

 
Garfield No 37D-47R 14 53-11 C 

Brown, Henry B. Harrison (R) 
 

Lincoln No 37D-47R 6 V C 
Shiras, George Jr. B. Harrison (R) Yes Grant No 39D-47R-2I 7 V C 
Jackson, Howell B. Harrison (R) 

 
Cleveland Yes 44D-38R-3I 16 V C 

Hornblower, William Cleveland (D) 
 

Arthur Yes 44D-38R-3I 
  

NA 
Hornblower, William Cleveland (D) 

 
Arthur Yes 44D-38R-3I 41 24-30 R 

Peckham, Wheeler Cleveland (D) 
 

Arthur Yes 44D-38R-3I 25 32-41 R 
White, Edward Cleveland (D) 

 
Arthur Yes 44D-38R-3I 0 V C 

Peckham, Rufus Cleveland (D) 
 

B. Harrison Yes 39D-44R-5I 6 V C 
McKenna, Joseph McKinley (R) 

 
Lincoln No 34D-46R-10I 36 V C 

Holmes, Oliver T. Roosevelt (R) 
 

Arthur No 29D-56R-3I 2 V C 
Day, William T. Roosevelt (R) 

 
B. Harrison No 32D-58R 4 V C 

Moody, William T. Roosevelt (R) 
 

B. Harrison No 32D-58R 9 V C 
Lurton, Horace Taft (R) 

 
Cleveland Yes 32D-59R 7 V C 

Hughes, Charles Taft (R) 
 

B. Harrison No 32D-59R 7 V C 
White, Edward* Taft (R) 

 
Cleveland Yes 32D-59R 0 V C 

Van Devanter, Willis Taft (R) 
 

Cleveland Yes 32D-59R 3 V C 
Lamar, Joseph Taft (R) 

 
T. Roosevelt No 32D-59R 3 V C 

Pitney, Mahlon Taft (R) 
 

Hayes No 43D-49R 23 50-26 C 
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Nominee POTUS 

Vacancy 
Arose in 
Presidential 
Election 
Year? 

POTUS 
Appointing 
Previous 
Justice 

Seat 
Switches 
Parties?‡ 

Senate at 
Nomination 

Days 
Nom-
Result Vote Result 

McReynolds, James  Wilson (D) 
 

Taft Yes 51D-44R-1I 10 
 

C 
Brandeis, Louis Wilson (D) Yes Taft Yes 56D-39R-1I 125 47-22 C 
Clarke, John Wilson (D) Yes Taft Yes 51D-44R-1I 10 

 
C 

Taft, W. H.* Harding (R) 
 

Taft No 37D-59R 0 
 

C 
Sutherland, George Harding (R) 

 
Wilson Yes 37D-59R 0 

 
C 

Butler, Pierce Harding (R) 
 

T. Roosevelt No 37D-59R 
  

NA 
Butler, Pierce Harding (R) 

 
T. Roosevelt No 37D-59R 16 61-8 C 

Sanford, Edward Harding (R) 
 

Taft No 43D-51R-2I 5 
 

C 
Stone, Harlan Coolidge (R) 

 
McKinley No 40D-54R-1I 31 

 
C 

Hughes, Charles* Hoover (R) 
 

Harding No 39D-56R-1I 10 52-26 C 
Parker, John Hoover (R) 

 
Harding No 39D-56R-1I 47 39-41 R 

Roberts, Owen Hoover (R) 
 

Harding No 39D-56R-1I 11 V C 
Cardozo, Benjamin Hoover (R) Yes T. Roosevelt No 47D-48R-1I 9 V C 
Black, Hugo FDR (D) 

 
Taft Yes 75D-17R-4I 5 63-16 C 

Reed, Stanley Forman  FDR (D) 
 

Harding Yes 75D-17R-4I 10 V C 
Frankfurter, Felix FDR (D) 

 
Hoover Yes 69D-23R-4I 12 V C 

Douglas, William  FDR (D) 
 

Wilson No 69D-23R-4I 15 62-4 C 
Murphy, Frank FDR (D) 

 
Harding Yes 69D-23R-4I 12 V C 

Byrnes, James FDR (D) 
 

Wilson No 66D-28R-2I 0 V C 
Stone, Harlan* FDR (D) 

 
Hoover Yes 66D-28R-2I 15 V C 

Jackson, Robert FDR (D) 
 

Coolidge Yes 66D-28R-2I 25 V C 
Rutledge, Wiley FDR (D) 

 
FDR No 57D-38R-1I 28 V C 

Burton, Harold Truman(D) 
 

Hoover Yes 57D-38R-1I 1 V C 
Vinson, Fred* Truman(D) 

 
FDR No 57D-38R-1I 14 V C 

Clark, Tom Truman(D) 
 

FDR No 54D-42R 16 73-8 C 
Minton, Sherman Truman(D) 

 
FDR No 54D-42R 19 48-16 C 

Warren, Earl* Eisenhower (R) 
 

Truman Yes 46D-48R-2I 49 V C 
Harlan II, John Eisenhower (R) 

 
FDR Yes 46D-48R-2I 

  
NA 

Harlan II, John Eisenhower (R) 
 

FDR Yes 48D-47R-1I 65 71-11 C 
Brennan, William Eisenhower (R) Yes Truman Yes 49D-47R 64 V C 
Whittaker, Charles Eisenhower (R) 

 
FDR Yes 49D-47R 17 V C 

Stewart, Potter Eisenhower (R) 
 

Truman Yes 64D-34R 108 70-17 C 
White, Byron Kennedy (D) 

 
Eisenhower Yes 64D-36R 8 V C 

Goldberg, Arthur Kennedy (D) 
 

FDR No 64D-36R 25 V C 
Fortas, Abe LBJ (D) 

 
Kennedy No 68D-32R 14 V C 

Marshall, Thurgood LBJ (D) 
 

Truman No 64D-36R 78 69-11 C 
Fortas, Abe* LBJ (D) Yes† Eisenhower Yes 64D-36R 100 

 
W 

Thornberry, Homer LBJ (D) Yes† LBJ No 64D-36R 100 
 

W 
Burger, Warren* Nixon (R) 

 
Eisenhower No 58D-42R 17 74-3 C 

Haynsworth, Clement Nixon (R) 
 

LBJ Yes 58D-42R 92 45-55 R 
Carswell, Harrold Nixon (R) 

 
LBJ Yes 58D-42R 79 45-51 R 
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Nominee POTUS 

Vacancy 
Arose in 
Presidential 
Election 
Year? 

POTUS 
Appointing 
Previous 
Justice 

Seat 
Switches 
Parties?‡ 

Senate at 
Nomination 

Days 
Nom-
Result Vote Result 

Blackmun, Harry Nixon (R) 
 

LBJ Yes 58D-42R 27 94-0 C 
Powell, Lewis Nixon (R) 

 
FDR Yes 54D-44R-2I 45 89-1 C 

Rehnquist, William Nixon (R) 
 

Eisenhower No 54D-44R-2I 49 68-26 C 
Stevens, John Paul Ford (R) 

 
FDR Yes 61D-37R-2I 19 98-0 C 

O'Connor, Sandra Day Reagan (R) 
 

Eisenhower No 46D-53R-1I 33 99-0 C 
Rehnquist, William* Reagan (R) 

 
Nixon No 47D-53R 89 65-33 C 

Scalia, Antonin Reagan (R) 
 

Nixon No 47D-53R 85 98-0 C 
Bork, Robert Reagan (R) 

 
Nixon No 55D-45R 108 42-58 R 

Kennedy, Anthony Reagan (R) 
 

Nixon No 55D-45R 65 97-0 C 
Souter, David H.W. Bush (R) 

 
Eisenhower No 55D-45R 69 90-9 C 

Thomas, Clarence H.W. Bush (R) 
 

LBJ Yes 56D-44R 99 52-48 C 
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader Clinton (D) 

 
Kennedy No 57D-43R 42 96-3 C 

Breyer, Stephen Clinton (D) 
 

Nixon Yes 57D-43R 73 87-9 C 
Roberts, John W. Bush (R) 

 
Reagan No 44D-55R-1I 39 

 
W 

Roberts, John* W. Bush (R) 
 

Reagan No 44D-55R-1I 23 78-22 C 
Miers, Harriet W. Bush (R) 

 
Reagan No 44D-55R-1I 21 

 
W 

Alito, Samuel W. Bush (R) 
 

Reagan No 44D-55R-1I 82 58-42 C 
Sotomayor, Sonia Obama (D) 

 
H.W. Bush Yes 58D-40R-2I 66 68-31 C 

Kagan, Elena Obama (D) 
 

Ford Yes 57D-41R-2I 87 63-37 C 
Garland, Merrick Obama (D) Yes Reagan Yes 44D-54R-2I 

  
NA 

Gorsuch, Neil Trump (R) Yes Reagan No 46D-52R-2I 65 54-45 C 
Kavanaugh, Brett Trump (R) 

 
Reagan No 47D-51R-2I 88 50-48 C 

Barrett, Amy Coney Trump (R) Yes Clinton Yes 45D-53R-2I 28 52-48 C 
         

*Chief Justice  †Earl Warren 
had submitted 
his resignation 
letter in 1968, 
effective on the 
confirmation of 
his successor.  
His resignation 
became 
effective in 
1969. 

 ‡Determined 
by the party 
of the 
appointing 
president. 

R = Republicans 
D = Democrats 
I = Independents 
(Includes third 
parties) 

 V = Voice 
Vote 

ΔDied before 
taking office. 
 
C = Confirmed 
and Served 
D = Confirmed 
and Declined 
NA = No Action 
P = Postponed 
R = Rejected 
W = Withdrawn 
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Confirmed Supreme Court Justices by Length of Time to Confirm 

Rank Justice 
Confirmation 

Date 
Days Nomination-

Confirmation† 
1 Brandeis, Louis 6/1/1916 125 
2 Stewart, Potter 5/5/1959 108 
3 Thomas, Clarence 10/15/1991 99 
4 Rehnquist, William* 9/17/1986 89 
5 Kavanaugh, Brett 10/6/2018 88 
6 Kagan, Elena 8/5/2010 87 
7 Scalia, Antonin 9/17/1986 85 
8 Alito, Samuel 1/31/2006 82 
9 Fuller, Melville* 7/20/1888 81 

10 Marshall, Thurgood 8/30/1967 78 
11 Taney, Roger* 3/15/1836 77 
11 Barbour, Philip 3/15/1836 77 
13 Breyer, Stephen 7/29/1994 73 
14 Souter, David 10/2/1990 69 
15 Sotomayor, Sonia 8/6/2009 66 
16 Harlan II, John 3/16/1955 65 
16 Kennedy, Anthony 2/3/1988 65 
16 Gorsuch, Neil 4/7/2017 65 
19 Brennan, William 3/19/1957 64 
20 Matthews, Stanley 5/12/1881 59 
21 Warren, Earl* 3/1/1954 49 
21 Rehnquist, William 12/10/1971 49 
23 Powell, Lewis 12/6/1971 45 
24 Harlan I, John 11/29/1877 44 
25 Bradley, Joseph 3/21/1870 42 
25 Ginsburg, Ruth Bader 8/3/1993 42 
27 Lamar, Lucius 1/16/1888 41 
28 McKenna, Joseph 1/21/1898 36 
29 Clifford, Nathan 1/12/1858 34 
30 O'Connor, Sandra Day 9/21/1981 33 
31 Stone, Harlan 2/5/1925 31 
32 Trimble, Robert 5/9/1826 28 
32 Rutledge, Wiley 2/8/1943 28 
32 Barret, Amy Coney 10/26/2020 28 
34 Blackmun, Harry 5/12/1970 27 
35 Jackson, Robert 7/7/1941 25 
35 Goldberg, Arthur 9/25/1962 25 
37 Pitney, Mahlon 3/13/1912 23 
37 Roberts, John* 9/29/2005 23†† 
39 Minton, Sherman 10/4/1949 19 
39 Stevens, John Paul 12/17/1975 19 
41 Whittaker, Charles 3/19/1957 17 
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Rank Justice 
Confirmation 

Date 
Days Nomination-

Confirmation† 
41 Burger, Warren* 6/9/1969 17 
43 Jackson, Howell 2/18/1893 16 
43 Butler, Pierce 12/21/1922 16 
43 Clark, Tom 8/18/1949 16 
46 Douglas, William  4/4/1939 15 
46 Stone, Harlan* 6/27/1941 15 
48 Brewer, David 12/18/1889 14 
48 Vinson, Fred* 6/20/1946 14 
48 Fortas, Abe 8/11/1965 14 
51 Frankfurter, Felix 1/17/1939 12 
51 Murphy, Frank 1/16/1940 12 
53 Woodbury, Levi 1/3/1846 11 
53 Strong, William 2/18/1870 11 
53 Roberts, Owen 5/20/1930 11 
56 Nelson, Samuel 2/14/1845 10 
56 McReynolds, James  8/29/1914 10 
56 Clarke, John 7/24/1916 10 
56 Hughes, Charles* 2/13/1930 10 
56 Reed, Stanley Forman  1/25/1938 10 
61 Curtis, Benjamin 12/20/1851 9 
61 Blatchford, Samuel 3/22/1882 9 
61 Moody, William 12/12/1906 9 
61 Cardozo, Benjamin 2/24/1932 9 
65 Hunt, Ward 12/11/1872 8 
65 White, Byron 4/11/1962 8 
67 Johnson, Thomas 11/7/1791 7 
67 Marshall, John* 1/27/1801 7 
67 McKinley, John 9/25/1837 7 
67 Davis, David 12/8/1862 7 
67 Shiras, George Jr. 7/26/1892 7 
67 Lurton, Horace 12/20/1909 7 
67 Hughes, Charles 5/2/1910 7 
74 Moore, Alfred 12/10/1799 6 
74 Woods, William 12/21/1880 6 
74 Brown, Henry 12/29/1890 6 
74 Peckham, Rufus 12/9/1895 6 
78 Catron, John 3/8/1837 5 
78 Daniel, Peter 3/2/1841 5 
78 Sanford, Edward 1/29/1923 5 
78 Black, Hugo 8/17/1937 5 
82 Livingston, H. Brockholst 12/17/1806 4 
82 Thompson, Smith 12/9/1823 4 
82 Field, Stephen 3/10/1863 4 
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Rank Justice 
Confirmation 

Date 
Days Nomination-

Confirmation† 
82 Day, William 2/23/1903 4 
86 Story, Joseph 11/18/1811 3 
86 Duvall, Gabriel 11/18/1811 3 
86 Wayne, James 1/9/1835 3 
86 Swayne, Noah 1/24/1862 3 
86 Van Devanter, Willis 12/15/1910 3 
86 Lamar, Joseph 12/15/1910 3 
92 Jay, John* 9/26/1789 2 
92 Rutledge, John 9/26/1789 2 
92 Cushing, William 9/26/1789 2 
92 Wilson, James 9/26/1789 2 
92 Blair, John 9/26/1789 2 
92 Iredell, James 2/10/1790 2 
92 Johnson, William 3/24/1804 2 
92 Todd, Thomas 3/2/1807 2 
92 Baldwin, Henry 1/6/1830 2 
92 Waite, Morrison* 1/21/1874 2 
92 Holmes, Oliver 12/4/1902 2 

103 Chase, Samuel 1/27/1796 1 
103 Ellsworth, Oliver* 3/4/1796 1 
103 Washington, Bushrod 12/20/1798 1 
103 McLean, John 3/7/1829 1 
103 Grier, Robert 8/4/1846 1 
103 Campbell, John 3/22/1853 1 
103 Gray, Horace 12/20/1881 1 
103 Burton, Harold 9/19/1945 1 
111 Paterson, William 3/4/1793 0 
111 Miller, Samuel 7/16/1862 0 
111 Chase, Salmon P.* 12/6/1864 0 
111 Stanton, Edwin** 12/20/1869 0 
111 White, Edward 2/19/1894 0 
111 White, Edward* 12/12/1910 0 
111 Taft, W. H.* 6/30/1921 0 
111 Sutherland, George 9/5/1922 0 
111 Byrnes, James 6/12/1941 0 

    
 *Chief Justice 

**Died before taking office. 
 †Not including prior 

unsuccessful or withdrawn 
nominations. 
††Not including the 
additional 39 days 
Roberts’s nomination for 
Associate Justice was 
pending prior to his 
nomination for Chief 
Justice. 
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Supreme Court Justices by Confirmation Vote Percentage (Voice Votes Excluded) 

Justice 
Confirmation 

Date Vote Margin 
Percentage 
Yay Votes 

Kavanaugh, Brett 10/6/2018 50-48 2 51.02% 
Matthews, Stanley 5/12/1881 24-23 1 51.06% 
Thomas, Clarence 10/15/1991 52-48 4 52.00% 
Barrett, Amy Coney 10/26/2020 52-48 4 52.00% 
Clifford, Nathan 1/12/1858 26-23 3 53.06% 
Lamar, Lucius 1/16/1888 32-28 4 53.33% 
Gorsuch, Neil 4/7/2017 54-45 9 54.55% 
Alito, Samuel 1/31/2006 58-42 16 58.00% 
Kagan, Elena 8/5/2010 63-37 26 63.00% 
Catron, John 3/8/1837 28-15 13 65.12% 
Pitney, Mahlon 3/13/1912 50-26 24 65.79% 
Taney, Roger* 3/15/1836 29-15 14 65.91% 
Rehnquist, William* 9/17/1986 65-33 32 66.33% 
Hughes, Charles* 2/13/1930 52-26 26 66.67% 
Fuller, Melville* 7/20/1888 41-20 21 67.21% 
Brandeis, Louis 6/1/1916 47-22 25 68.12% 
Sotomayor, Sonia 8/6/2009 68-31 37 68.69% 
Rehnquist, William 12/10/1971 68-26 42 72.34% 
Barbour, Philip 3/15/1836 30-11 19 73.17% 
Minton, Sherman 10/4/1949 48-16 32 75.00% 
Roberts, John* 9/29/2005 78-22 56 78.00% 
Black, Hugo 8/17/1937 63-16 47 79.75% 
Stewart, Potter 5/5/1959 70-17 53 80.46% 
Stanton, Edwin** 12/20/1869 46-11 35 80.70% 
Brewer, David 12/18/1889 53-11 42 82.81% 
Woods, William 12/21/1880 39-8 31 82.98% 
Daniel, Peter 3/2/1841 25-5 20 83.33% 
Bradley, Joseph 3/21/1870 46-9 37 83.64% 
Trimble, Robert 5/9/1826 27-5 22 84.38% 
Marshall, Thurgood 8/30/1967 69-11 58 86.25% 
Harlan II, John 3/16/1955 71-11 60 86.59% 
McReynolds, James  8/29/1914 44-6 38 88.00% 
Butler, Pierce 12/21/1922 61-8 53 88.41% 
Clark, Tom 8/18/1949 73-8 65 90.12% 
Breyer, Stephen 7/29/1994 87-9 78 90.63% 
Souter, David 10/2/1990 90-9 81 90.91% 
Gray, Horace 12/20/1881 51-5 46 91.07% 
Stone, Harlan 2/5/1925 71-6 65 92.21% 
Taft, W. H.* 6/30/1921 60-4 56 93.75% 
Douglas, William  4/4/1939 62-4 58 93.94% 
Baldwin, Henry 1/6/1830 41-2 39 95.35% 
Ellsworth, Oliver* 3/4/1796 21-1 20 95.45% 
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Burger, Warren* 6/9/1969 74-3 71 96.10% 
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader 8/3/1993 96-3 93 96.97% 
Swayne, Noah 1/24/1862 38-1 37 97.44% 
Powell, Lewis 12/6/1971 89-1 88 98.89% 
Waite, Morrison* 1/21/1874 63-0 63 100% 
Blackmun, Harry 5/12/1970 94-0 94 100% 
Kennedy, Anthony 2/3/1988 97-0 97 100% 
Stevens, John Paul 12/17/1975 98-0 98 100% 
Scalia, Antonin 9/17/1986 98-0 98 100% 
O'Connor, Sandra Day 9/21/1981 99-0 99 100% 

*Chief Justice 
**Died before taking office. 
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Supreme Court Justices by Length of Time in Office 

Rank Justice Length 
in Days† Start Date End Date 

1 Douglas, William   13,358 4/17/1939 11/12/1975 
2 Field, Stephen   12,614 5/20/1863 12/1/1897 
3 Stevens, John Paul  12,611 12/19/1975 6/29/2010 
4 Marshall, John* 12,570 2/4/1801 7/6/1835 
5 Black, Hugo   12,447 8/19/1937 9/17/1971 
6 Harlan, John   12,360 12/10/1877 10/14/1911 
7 Brennan, William   12,330 10/16/1956 7/20/1990 
8 Rehnquist, William* 12,293 1/7/1972 

9/26/1986 
9/26/1986 
9/3/2005 

9 Story, Joseph   12,273 2/3/1812 9/10/1845 
10 Wayne, James   11,860 1/14/1835 7/5/1867 
11 McLean, John   11,406 1/11/1830 4/4/1861 
12 White, Byron   11,396 4/16/1962 6/28/1993 
13 Washington, Bushrod   11,339 11/9/1798 11/26/1829 
14 Kennedy, Anthony   11,121 2/18/1988 7/31/2018 
15 Johnson, William   11,046 5/7/1804 8/4/1834 
16 Scalia, Antonin   10,732 9/26/1986 2/13/2016 
17 Thomas, Clarence   10,682 10/23/1991 Incumbent 
18 Holmes, Oliver   10,627 12/8/1902 1/12/1932 
19 Taney, Roger* 10,425 3/28/1836 10/12/1864 
20 Miller, Samuel   10,311 7/21/1862 10/13/1890 
21 Catron, John   10,256 5/1/1837 5/30/1865 
22 Nelson, Samuel   10,136 2/27/1845 11/28/1872 
23 White, Edward* 9,929 3/12/1894 

12/19/1910 
12/19/1910 
5/19/1921 

24 Ginsburg, Ruth Bader  9,901 8/10/1993 9/18/2020 
25 McKenna, Joseph   9,840 1/26/1898 1/5/1925 
26 Breyer, Stephen   9,667 8/3/1994 Incumbent 
27 Van Devanter, Willis   9,647 1/3/1911 6/2/1937 
28 McReynolds, James   9,608 10/12/1914 1/31/1941 
29 O'Connor, Sandra Day  8,894 9/25/1981 1/31/2006 
30 Blackmun, Harry   8,821 6/9/1970 8/3/1994 
31 Marshall, Thurgood   8,765 10/2/1967 10/1/1991 
32 Frankfurter, Felix   8,611 1/30/1939 8/28/1962 
33 Clifford, Nathan   8,586 1/21/1858 7/25/1881 
34 Grier, Robert   8,575 8/10/1846 1/31/1870 
35 Duvall, Gabriel   8,453 11/23/1811 1/14/1835 
36 Stewart, Potter   8,298 10/14/1958 7/3/1981 
37 Brandeis, Louis   8,288 6/5/1916 2/13/1939 
38 Bradley, Joseph   7,975 3/23/1870 1/22/1892 
39 Fuller, Melville* 7,938 10/8/1888 7/4/1910 
40 Stone, Harlan* 7,721 3/2/1925 

7/3/1941 
7/2/1941 
4/22/1946 
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Rank Justice Length 
in Days† Start Date End Date 

41 Gray, Horace   7,553 1/9/1882 9/15/1902 
42 Cushing, William   7,527 2/2/1790 9/13/1810 
43 Thompson, Smith   7,413 9/1/1823 12/18/1843 
44 Brewer, David   7,385 1/6/1890 3/28/1910 
45 Day, William   7,196 3/2/1903 11/13/1922 
46 Reed, Stanley Forman  6,965 1/31/1938 2/25/1957 
47 Swayne, Noah   6,937 1/27/1862 1/24/1881 
48 Todd, Thomas   6,854 5/4/1807 2/7/1826 
49 Souter, David   6,838 10/9/1990 6/29/2009 
50 Daniel, Peter   6,716 1/10/1842 5/31/1860 
51 Clark, Tom   6,501 8/24/1949 6/12/1967 
52 Burger, Warren* 6,304 6/23/1969 9/26/1986 
53 Hughes, Charles* 6,214 10/10/1910 

2/24/1930 
6/10/1916 
6/30/1941 

54 Butler, Pierce   6,162 1/2/1923 11/16/1939 
55 Harlan, John  II 6,023 3/28/1955 9/23/1971 
56 Livingston, H. Brockholst  5,901 1/20/1807 3/18/1823 
57 Warren, Earl* 5,740 10/5/1953 6/23/1969 
58 Powell, Lewis   5,649 1/7/1972 6/26/1987 
59 Brown, Henry   5,621 1/5/1891 5/28/1906 
60 Chase, Samuel   5,613 2/4/1796 6/19/1811 
61 Roberts, John* 5,592 9/29/2005 Incumbent 
62 Sutherland, George   5,586 10/2/1922 1/17/1938 
63 Roberts, Owen   5,538 6/2/1930 7/31/1945 
64 Alito, Samuel   5,468 1/31/2006 Incumbent 
65 McKinley, John   5,305 1/9/1838 7/19/1852 
66 Baldwin, Henry   5,207 1/18/1830 4/21/1844 
67 Davis, David   5,198 12/10/1862 3/4/1877 
68 Waite, Morrison* 5,133 3/4/1874 3/23/1888 
69 Peckham, Rufus   5,039 1/6/1896 10/24/1909 
70 Paterson, William   4,929 3/11/1793 9/9/1806 
71 Jackson, Robert   4,838 7/11/1941 10/9/1954 
72 Burton, Harold   4,760 10/1/1945 10/13/1958 
73 Sotomayor, Sonia   4,183 8/8/2009 Incumbent 
74 Blatchford, Samuel   4,113 4/3/1882 7/7/1893 
75 Pitney, Mahlon   3,940 3/18/1912 12/31/1922 
76 Strong, William   3,928 3/14/1870 12/14/1880 
77 Kagan, Elena   3,819 8/7/2010 Incumbent 
78 Shiras, George  Jr. 3,787 10/10/1892 2/23/1903 
79 Murphy, Frank   3,452 2/5/1940 7/19/1949 
80 Iredell, James   3,448 5/12/1790 10/20/1799 
81 Hunt, Ward   3,305 1/9/1873 1/27/1882 
82 Wilson, James   3,242 10/5/1789 8/21/1798 
83 Taft, W.H.* 3,129 7/11/1921 2/3/1930 



15 
 

Rank Justice Length 
in Days† Start Date End Date 

84 Chase, Salmon P.* 3,065 12/15/1864 5/7/1873 
85 Campbell, John   2,941 4/11/1853 4/30/1861 
86 Matthews, Stanley   2,866 5/17/1881 3/22/1889 
87 Vinson, Fred* 2,633 6/24/1946 9/8/1953 
88 Sanford, Edward   2,574 2/19/1923 3/8/1930 
89 Minton, Sherman   2,560 10/12/1949 10/15/1956 
90 Rutledge, Wiley   2,399 2/15/1943 9/10/1949 
91 Woods, William   2,320 1/5/1881 5/14/1887 
92 Cardozo, Benjamin   2,308 3/14/1932 7/9/1938 
93 Curtis, Benjamin   2,182 10/10/1851 9/30/1857 
94 Woodbury, Levi   2,172 9/23/1845 9/4/1851 
95 Clarke, John   2,170 10/9/1916 9/18/1922 
96 Blair, John   2,091 2/2/1790 10/25/1795 
97 Jay, John* 2,079 10/19/1789 6/29/1795 
98 Whittaker, Charles   1,832 3/25/1957  3/31/1962 
98 Lamar, Lucius   1,832 1/18/1888 1/23/1893 
100 Lamar, Joseph   1,825 1/3/1911 1/2/1916 
101 Barbour, Philip   1,750 5/12/1836 2/25/1841 
102 Ellsworth, Oliver* 1,742 3/8/1796 12/15/1800 
103 Lurton, Horace   1,651 1/3/1910 7/12/1914 
104 Moody, William Henry  1,434 12/17/1906 11/20/1910 
105 Gorsuch, Neil   1,381 4/10/2017 Incumbent 
106 Moore, Alfred   1,375 4/21/1800 1/26/1804 
107 Fortas, Abe   1,318 10/4/1965 5/14/1969 
108 Goldberg, Arthur   1,028 10/1/1962 7/25/1965 
109 Jackson, Howell   887 3/4/1893 8/8/1895 
110 Kavanaugh, Brett   837 10/6/2018 Incumbent 
111 Trimble, Robert   801 6/16/1826 8/25/1828 
112 Rutledge, John* 521 2/15/1790 

8/12/1795 
3/5/1791 
12/28/1795 

113 Byrnes, James   452 7/8/1941 10/3/1942 
114 Johnson, Thomas   163 8/6/1792 1/16/1793 
115 Barret, Amy Coney 85 10/27/2020 Incumbent 

 *Chief Justice †Sum of all terms served. 
Incumbents calculated as of 
1/20/2021. 
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Supreme Court Justices by Age at Departure from Court 

Rank Justice 
Age at 
Departure Age at Death 

1 Holmes, Oliver   90 93 
1 Stevens, John Paul  90 99 
3 Ginsburg, Ruth Bader  87 87 
3 Taney, Roger* 87 87 
5 Black, Hugo   85 85 
5 Blackmun, Harry   85 90 
7 Brennan, William   84 91 
8 Marshall, Thurgood   83 84 
9 Brandeis, Louis   82 84 
9 Duvall, Gabriel   82 91 
9 Kennedy, Anthony   82 N/A 
12 Breyer, Stephen   (82) † N/A 
13 Field, Stephen   81 82 
13 McKenna, Joseph   81 83 
15 Nelson, Samuel   80 81 
15 Rehnquist, William* 80 80 
17 Burger, Warren* 79 87 
17 Catron, John   79 79 
17 Frankfurter, Felix   79 82 
17 Hughes, Charles* 79 86 
17 Marshall, John* 79 79 
17 Powell, Lewis   79 90 
17 Scalia, Antonin   79 79 
24 Bradley, Joseph   78 78 
24 Cushing, William   78 78 
24 Harlan, John   78 78 
24 McReynolds, James   78 84 
24 Van Devanter, Willis   78 81 
24 Warren, Earl* 78 83 
30 Clifford, Nathan   77 77 
30 Douglas, William   77 81 
30 Fuller, Melville* 77 77 
30 Wayne, James   77 77 
34 Daniel, Peter   76 76 
34 McLean, John   76 76 
34 Swayne, Noah   76 79 
34 White, Byron   76 84 
38 Grier, Robert   75 76 
38 O’Connor, Sandra Day  75 N/A 
38 Sutherland, George   75 80 
38 Thompson, Smith   75 75 
38 White, Edward* 75 75 
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43 Gray, Horace   74 74 
43 Miller, Samuel   74 74 
45 Blatchford, Samuel   73 73 
45 Butler, Pierce   73 73 
45 Day, William   73 74 
45 Stone, Harlan* 73 73 
49 Brewer, David   72 72 
49 Harlan, John  II 72 72 
49 McKinley, John   72 72 
49 Reed, Stanley Forman  72 95 
49 Strong, William   72 87 
49 Taft, W.H.* 72 72 
49 Thomas, Clarence   (72) † N/A 
56 Hunt, Ward   71 75 
56 Shiras, George  Jr. 71 92 
56 Waite, Morrison* 71 71 
59 Alito, Samuel   (70) † N/A 
59 Brown, Henry   70 77 
59 Burton, Harold   70 76 
59 Chase, Samuel   70 70 
59 Lurton, Horace   70 70 
59 Peckham, Rufus   70 70 
59 Roberts, Owen   70 80 
66 Souter, David   69 N/A 
67 Cardozo, Benjamin   68 68 
68 Clark, Tom   67 77 
68 Lamar, Lucius   67 67 
68 Washington, Bushrod   67 67 
71 Sotomayor, Sonia   (66) † N/A 
71 Roberts, John* (66) † N/A 
71 Stewart, Potter   66 70 
74 Chase, Salmon P.* 65 65 
74 Clarke, John   65 87 
74 Livingston, H. Brockholst  65 65 
74 Minton, Sherman   65 74 
74 Story, Joseph   65 65 
79 Baldwin, Henry   64 64 
79 Blair, John   64 68 
79 Matthews, Stanley   64 64 
79 Pitney, Mahlon   64 66 
79 Sanford, Edward   64 64 
84 Byrnes, James   63 92 
84 Jackson, Howell   63 63 
84 Vinson, Fred* 63 63 
87 Jackson, Robert   62 62 
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Sources: Supreme 
Court Nominations (1789-Present), U.S. SEN., 
https://www.senate.gov/legislative/nominations/SupremeCourtNominations1789present.htm; Justices 1789 to 
Present, U.S. SUP. CT., https://www.supremecourt.gov/about/members_text.aspx; Party Division, U.S. SEN., 
https://www.senate.gov/history/partydiv.htm; Epstein, Lee, Thomas G. Walker, Nancy Staudt, Scott Hendrickson, and 
Jason Roberts, “The U.S. Supreme Court Justices Database,” http://epstein.wustl.edu/research/justicesdata.html.  

87 Johnson, William   62 62 
87 Woods, William   62 62 
90 Davis, David   61 71 
90 Todd, Thomas   61 61 
90 Whittaker, Charles   61 72 
90 Woodbury, Levi   61 61 
94 Johnson, Thomas   60 86 
94 Kagan, Elena   (60) † N/A 
94 Paterson, William   60 60 
97 Murphy, Frank   59 59 
98 Fortas, Abe   58 71 
98 Lamar, Joseph   58 58 
100 Barbour, Philip   57 57 
101 Goldberg, Arthur   56 81 
101 Moody, William Henry  56 63 
101 Rutledge, John* 56 60 
104 Ellsworth, Oliver* 55 62 
104 Kavanaugh, Brett   (55) † N/A 
104 Rutledge, Wiley   55 55 
104 Wilson, James   55 55 
108 Gorsuch, Neil   (53)† N/A 
109 Trimble, Robert   51 51 
110 Campbell, John   49 77 
110 Jay, John* 49 83 
112 Barrett, Amy Coney (48)† N/A 
112 Iredell, James   48 48 
112 Moore, Alfred   48 55 
114 Curtis, Benjamin   47 64 

 *Chief Justice †Incumbent; age as of 1/20/2021  

https://www.senate.gov/legislative/nominations/SupremeCourtNominations1789present.htm
https://www.supremecourt.gov/about/members_text.aspx
https://www.senate.gov/history/partydiv.htm
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ALL ARTICLE III COURTS 
Cloture Votes on Judicial Nominees (Through Trump) 

 

POTUS All Article III Supreme Court Appellate District 
Trump* 165 3 50 117 
Obama* 94 0 22 72 
W. Bush 30 1 29 0 
Clinton 4 0 3 1 
H.W. Bush 1 0 1 0 
Reagan 4 1 2 1 
Carter 1 0 1 0 
Ford 0 0 0 0 
Nixon 1 1 0 0 
LBJ 1 1 0 0 
All Others  0 0 0 0 
     

Percentage of Confirmed Judges Subjected to Cloture Vote (Through Trump) 
 

POTUS All Article III Supreme Court Appellate District 
Trump* 70.5% 100% 92.6% 67.2% 
Obama* 27.4% 0% 32.7% 26.9% 
W. Bush 3.7% 50% 18.3% 0% 
Clinton 1.1% 0% 4.6% 0.3% 
H.W. Bush 0.5% 0% 2.4% 0% 
Reagan 0.8% 25% 1.2% 0.3% 
Carter 0.4% 0% 1.8% 0% 
Ford 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Nixon 0.4% 25% 0% 0% 
All Others 0% 0% 0% 0% 

*Where a cloture vote first failed and then passed on reconsideration (after invoking the “nuclear option”), only one cloture vote is counted. 

Confirmed Article III Judges by President (Nixon-Trump) 

POTUS Confirmations 

Total 
Nay 

Votes 

Avg. Nay 
Votes Per 

Judge 

Roll 
Call 

Votes 

Avg. # of Days 
Nomination-
Confirmation 

Trump 234 5,388 23.0 199 168.0 
Obama 329 2,039 6.2 223 176.0 
W. Bush 325* 662 2.0 191 141.8 
Clinton 378 512 1.4 50 124.2 
H.W. Bush 193 93 0.5 3 98.5 
Reagan 383 214 0.6 10 57.1 
Carter 261 99 0.4 5 69.8 
Ford 62 36 0.6 2 32.3 
Nixon 238 30 0.1 4 28.5 
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Confirmed Circuit Judges by President (Nixon-Trump) 

POTUS Confirmations 

Total 
Nay 

Votes 

Avg. Nay 
Votes Per 

Judge 

Roll 
Call 

Votes 

Avg. # of Days 
Nomination-
Confirmation 

Trump 54 1,966 36.4 54 91.0 
Obama 55 528 9.6 48 186.8 
W. Bush 60* 526 8.8 48 159.6 
Clinton 66 306 4.6 17 165.1 
H.W. Bush 42 36 0.9 1 92.3 
Reagan 83 139 1.7 5 59.7 
Carter 56 74 1.3 4 70.7 
Ford 11 36 3.3 1 31.5 
Nixon 46 0 0 0 32.7 
 *Roger Gregory 

counted for Clinton.     
 

Confirmed District Judges (Nixon-Trump) 

POTUS Confirmations 

Total 
Nay 

Votes 

Avg. Nay 
Votes Per 

Judge 

Roll 
Call 

Votes 

Avg. # of Days 
Nomination-
Confirmation 

Trump 174 3,238 18.6 141 192.2 
Obama 268 1,443 5.4 173 173.8 
W. Bush 261 72 0.3 140 138.8 
Clinton 305 194 0.6 31 117 
H.W. Bush 148 0 0 0 100.6 
Reagan 290 42 0.1 1 55.7 
Carter 202 25 0.1 1 69.9 
Ford 50 0 0 0 32.8 
Nixon 181 0 0 0 27.6 

 

Sources: Biographical Directory of Article III Federal Judges: Export, FED. JUD. CTR., 
https://www.fjc.gov/history/judges/biographical-directory-article-iii-federal-judges-export; Cloture Motions, U.S. 
SEN., https://www.senate.gov/legislative/cloture/clotureCounts.htm. 

https://www.fjc.gov/history/judges/biographical-directory-article-iii-federal-judges-export
https://www.senate.gov/legislative/cloture/clotureCounts.htm
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